BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the LEGALIZATION of the) Dunn-McClannahan Road, situated in Town-) ship 5 North, Ranges 27 & 28 East, W.M.,) Umatilla County, State of Oregon.)

ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners may under ORS 368.585, when it deems it necessary, order a county road, that has been used and traveled by the public, to be surveyed, platted

and recorded as provided in ORS 368.590 to ORS 368.610, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ordered the resurvey of the Dunn-Mc-

Clannahan Road and the plat and field notes have been recorded as required under ORS 368.590, with

the following description:

Beginning at a point N 89° 40' 40" E 1,328.68 feet of the corner common to Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30, Township 5 North, Range 28 East, W.M., which is the West rightof-way line of County Road #754 (Power Line Road); thence S 89° 40' 40" W 1,328.68 feet to the corner common to Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30, Township 5 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence N 89° 56' 25" W 5,302.68 feet along the section line between Sections 19 and 30, Township 5 North, Range 28 East, W.M. to the corner common to Sections 24, 25, 19 and 30, Township 5 North, Ranges 27 & 28 East, W.M.; thence S 89° 52' 50" W 5,263.75 feet along the section line between Sections 24 and 25, Township 5 North, Range 27 East, W.M. to the corner common to Sections 23, 24, 25 and 26, Township 5 North, Range 27 East, W.M. which is the ending point, said road has a sixty (60) foot right-of-way lying thirty (30) feet on either side of the above described centerline.

WHEREAS the Notice of Hearing was posted as required by ORS 368.595, and

WHEREAS all adjoining property owners effected by said legalization procedure were sent copies

of said Notice of Hearing, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on August 27, 1974, held a public hearing

as required by ORS 368.600 and no remonstrances were heard,

THEREFORE IT IS NOW ORDERED that the Dunn-McClannahan Road as described above be de-

clared a county road to become part of the County Road System, and have county road funds expended

for it's maintance as those funds are expended on other county roads in Umatilla County.

DATED the 4th day of September , 1974.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C. E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN, COMMISSIONER

R. E. REES, COMMISSIONER

RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

JESSIE M.